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Terms: All books are 8vo, cloth bound and in good or better condition unless otherwise noted. 

All prices are net. 

Cash with order. Institutions billed. 

Please add $3.50 shipping for the first item and 85 cents for each additional. 

California residents please add the appropriate sales tax. No orders will be shipped without receipt of same! 

All books are returnable within ten days of receipt if not as described. 

We accept Visa/MC/Discover/Novus/American Express and checks. 

 

1. KANTNER, Paul. Nicaragua Diary. Illus. with photos. San Francisco: Little Dragon Press, (1987). 8vo. Wraps. 113 p. 
1st ed.  $30.00 

 "How I Spent My Summer Vacation or I Was a Commie Dupe for the Sandinistas." Kantner was a founding member of 

the Jefferson Airplane. 

2. KANTOR, Harry. The Ideology and Program of the Peruvian Aprista Movement. Berkeley & Los Angeles: University 
of California Press, 1953. 8vo. Wraps. v, 163 p. University of California Publications in Political Science, Vol. 4, No. 1. 
1st ed.  $17.50 

  

3. KANTOR, Harry. The Ideology and Program of the Peruvian Aprista Movement. Washington: Saville Books, 1966. 8vo. 
Wraps, d.w. 175 p. Fine in d.w. with one internally mended tear.  $15.00 

  

4. KARSTEN, Rafael. Contributions to the Sociology of the Indian Tribes of Ecuador: Three Essays. Åbo: Åbo Akademi, 
1920. 8vo. Wraps. 75 p. Acta Academiae Aboensis Humaniora I:3. 1st ed. Pages yellowing; else very good.  $45.00 

  

5. KAUFMAN, Robert R. The Politics of Land Reform in Chile, 1950-1970: Public Policy, Political Institutions, and 
Social Change. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1972. 8vo. Cloth. 321 p. 1st ed. Name on endpaper; else fine in 
fine d.w.  $15.00 

  

6. KENDIG, Diane, trans. "And a Pencil to Write Your Name": Poems from the Nicaraguan Poetry Workshop. Intro. & 
photos by Steve Cagan. Huron, Ohio: Bottom Dog Press, (1986). 8vo. Wraps, d.w. 52 p. Ohio Writers Series #6. 1st 
printing. No. 172 of 350 numbered & SIGNED copies. Fine in d.w. with a stain at bottom edge of rear panel.  $30.00 

 Translation of "Talleres de Poesia: Antologia." 

7. KENYON-KINGDON, Maud. From out of the Dark Shadows. Illus. with photos. San Diego: Press of Frye & Smith, 
1925. 8vo. Embossed fabrikoid. 233 p. 1st ed. Minimal wear at edges; else very good.  $75.00 

 First-hand account of the Mexican Revolution written by the wife of an American mining engineer. 

8. KEPNER, Charles David, Jr. and Jay Henry Soothill. The Banana Empire: A Case Study in Economic Imperialism. New 
York: Vanguard Press, (1935). 12mo. Cloth. xiii, 302 p. Studies in American Imperialism. 1st ed. INSCRIBED: "To 
Professor Viner, who first developed my interest in the activities of the United Fruit Company (in 'International 
Economic Problems,' 1929), with appreciation of his encouragement and help, and all best Wishes" & SIGNED by 
Kepner. Slightly faded at spine; else very good in price clipped d.w. with a piece missing at top of spine.  $60.00 

 This book "deals chiefly with the technique by which the United Fruit Company and less important fruit companies have 
consolidated their power in the Caribbean, particularly in Costa Rica and Honduras, and shows the effect of this 

economic power upon governments, governmental policies and the public, especially the planters from whom bananas 
are purchased." 
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9. KEPNER, Charles David, Jr. y Jay Henry Soothill. El Imperio del Banano: Las Compañías Bananeras contra la 
Soberanía de las Naciones del Caribe. México: Ediciones del Caribe, (1949). 12mo. Binder's cloth. 385 p. Primera 
edición mexicana.  $30.00 

 First Spanish-language edition of "The Banana Empire." 

10. KERIG, Dorothy Pierson. Luther T. Ellsworth, U.S. Consul on the Border during the Mexican Revolution. El Paso: 
Texas Western Press, The University of Texas at El Paso, 1975. 8vo. Wraps. 80 p. Southwestern Studies Monograph 
Number 47. 1st ed. Very good.  $15.00 

  

11. KIRK, Betty. Covering the Mexican Front: The Battle of Europe vs. America. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 
1942. 8vo. Cloth. xix, 367 p. 1st ed. About fine in lightly worn, price clipped d.w.  $15.00 

  

12. KIRKPATRICK, Jeane J. The Kennedy-Khrushchev Pact and the Sandinistas: Address by Ambassador Jeane J. 
Kirkpatrick ... before the Cuban American National Foundation at a Dinner Given in Her Honor in Miami, Florida, May 
18, 1985. Washington: The Cuban American National Foundation, Inc., 1985. 8vo. Wraps. 10, 10 p.  $15.00 

 Spanish & English bilingual edition. 

13. KLOOS, Peter. The Akuriyo of Surinam: A Case of Emergence from Isolation. Illus. with maps. Copenhagen: The 
International Secretariat of IWGIA, 1977. 8vo. Wraps. 31 p. IWGIA Document 27. Fine.  $15.00 

  

14. KNIGHT, Melvin M. The Americans in Santo Domingo. Intro. by Harry Elmer Barnes. New York: Vanguard Press, 
(1928). 12mo. Green cloth, paper labels. xviii, 189 p. Studies in American Imperialism. 1st ed. A bit of foxing at fore 
edge; else fine in near fine d.w. with a tiny tear at top edge.  $37.50 

  

15. KNIGHT, Melvin M. The Americans in Santo Domingo. Intro. by Harry Elmer Barnes. New York: Vanguard Press, 
(1928). 12mo. Green cloth, paper labels. xviii, 189 p. Studies in American Imperialism. 1st ed. Herbert I. Priestley's 
copy, with his name stamp on endpaper. About fine.  $27.50 

  

16. KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS. Bloody Hands. New Haven, Conn.: Knights of Columbus Supreme Council, 1926. 3 1/2 x 
5 1/2 in. Four-page leaflet. 1st ed. Very good.  $22.50 

 An attack on the anti-clericalism of the regime of Plutarco Elías Calles in Mexico. "All revolutionaries and bigots the 

world over are urging Calles on. These men, and all men who support Calles, are men with blood on their hands. The 
blood of the martyrs of Mexico is as much on their hands as it is on the hands of Calles." 

17. KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS. Mexico? New Haven, Conn.: Knights of Columbus Supreme Council, 1926. 16mo. 
Wraps. 31 p. 1st ed. Very good.  $30.00 

 The word "Mexico" in the title significantly is printed in red while everything else is printed in black. One of a series of 

pamphlets which, while attacking the Red Menace south of the border, seems most outraged by the anti-clericalism of 
the regime of Plutarco Elías Calles. 

18. KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS. Red Mexico: The Facts. New Haven, Conn.: Knights of Columbus Supreme Council, 
1926. 16mo. Wraps. 30 p. 2nd ed. Fine.  $25.00 

 One of a series of pamphlets which, while attacking the Red Menace south of the border, seem most outraged by the anti-

clericalism of the regime of Plutarco Elías Calles. 
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19. KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS. Red Mexico: The Facts. New Haven, Conn.: Knights of Columbus Supreme Council, 
1926. 16mo. Wraps. 30 p. 1st ed. Very good.  $30.00 

 One of a series of pamphlets which, while attacking the Red Menace south of the border, seems most outraged by the 

anti-clericalism of the regime of Plutarco Elías Calles. 

20. KRAMER, Shelley, E. V. Lee, Bruce Landau y Eugenia Scott. Chile: ¡Que Nunca Vuelva a Suceder!: Cómo la 
Revolución Fue Traicionada. Introducción de Bruce Landau. Highland Park, Mich.: La Liga Socialista Revolucionaria 
(E.U.A.), 1974. 8vo. Wraps. 34 p.  $25.00 

  

21. KRAUSE, Dr. Otto A. Argentiniens Wirtschaft während des Weltkrieges: Ihre Bedeutung für die deutsche 
Volkswirtschaft und Auswanderung. Mit vielen tabellen. Berlin: Dietrich Reimer (Ernst Vohsen), 1919. 8vo. Binder's 
boards (with original wraps bound in). 134 p. 1st ed. L.C. surplus duplicate. Pages yellowing; else very good.  $45.00 

  

22. KRESS, Dorothy. Confessions of a Modern Poet, Amado Nervo. Boston: Bruce Humphries, Inc., (1935). 12mo. Cloth. 
50 p. 1st ed. SIGNED. Fine in fine d.w.  $50.00 

  

23. KRYZANEK, Michael J. and Howard J. Wiarda. The Politics of External Influence in the Dominican Republic. New 
York & Westport, Conn.: Praeger, (1988). 8vo. Cloth. xiii, 183 p. 1st ed. Fine.  $45.00 

  

24. KÜBLER, Dr. Fritz. Deutsche in Bolivien. Mit 75 Bildern auf 43 Tafeln und 1 Karte. Stuttgart: Strecker und Schröder 
Verlag, 1936. 8vo. Black cloth, stamped in gilt. 91 p. + plates. 1st ed. I.G. Farben library stamps. L.C. surplus duplicate. 
Front hinge starting; else very good.  $50.00 

  

25. KUNNES, Rick, ed. El Salvador: No Middle Ground. Illus. with photos. Chicago: New American Movement, (1981). 
8vo. Wraps. x, 93 p. 1st ed. Fine.  $15.00 

  

26. KURTZ, Carol, Saul Landau and Ralph Stevens, eds. Orlando Letelier and Ronni Karpen Moffitt. Illus. with photos. 
Washington & Amsterdam: Transnational Institute, (1977). 8vo. Wraps. vi, 94 p. TNI Pamphlet Series: No. 5. 1st ed.   

 $17.50 

  

27. KURY, Sonia Miriam. Motivos para Amar al Viento. Prologo de Salvador Galvez Rosales. San Salvador: Editorial Lea, 
ca. 1976. Small 4to. Wraps. Unpaginated. 1st ed. INSCRIBED to Carmel Alegria & SIGNED. Very good.  $45.00 

 Salvadoran poet. 

28. KWAYANA, Eusi. The Bauxite Strike and the Old Politics. Cover design by Megan Anderson. Georgetown, Guyana: 83 
p. Very good.  $50.00 

  

29. KYNE, Martin. Labor Conditions in Bolivia: Report to the Congress of Industrial Organizations. Washington: Congress 
of Industrial Organizations, (1943). 8vo. Wraps. 37 p.  $17.50 

  

30. LA IGLESIA EN EL SALVADOR. Illus. with photos. San Salvador: UCA Editores, (1982). 8vo. Wraps. 147 p. 
Colección La Iglesia en Americana Latina Volumen 7. Segunda edición. 1,500 ejemplares. Fine.  $25.00 
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31. LA INTERNACIONAL: REVISTA TEÓRICA DEL PARTIDO REVOLUCIONARIO DE LOS TRABAJADORES 
(SECCIÓN MEXICANA DE LA IV INTERNACIONAL). No. 8-9 (Marzo-Junio de 1978) & 10 (Julio-Agosto de 1978). 
 $45.00 

  

32. LA MITAD DE LA REVOLUCIÓN: BOLETÍN DE LA COMISIÓN FEMENIL DEL PCM EN EL VALLE DE 
MÉXICO. Año I, No. 1 (Abril, 1979).  $35.00 

  

33. LA PRIMERA GRAN CONQUISTA: LA TOMA DEL PODER POLITICO. No place (Managua?): Central Sandinista 
de Trabajadores, ca. 1980. Small 4to. Wraps. 142 p.  $40.00 

  

34. LA UNIDAD: POR LA ORGANIZACIÓN REVOLUCIONARIA DE LA CLASE OBRERA. Numero 1 (1a. quincena 
de julio de 1973) - Número 4 (1a. quincena de septiembre de 1973), Número 6 (1a. quincena de octubre de 1973) - 
Número 7 (2a. quincena de octubre de 1973), Núnero 9 (2a. quincena de noviembre de 1973) - Número 20 (1a. quincena 
de junio de 1974), Número 22 (1a. quincena de julio de 1974) - Número 24 (1a. quincena de agosto de 1974), Número 27 
(1a. quincena de septiembre de 1974) - Número 29 (1a. quincena de octubre de 1974), Número 33 (1a. quincena de 
deciembre de 1974) - Número 34 (1a. quincena de enero de 1975), Número 36 (2a. quincena de febrero de 1975) - 37 
(1a. quincena de marzo de 1975), Número 39 (2a. quincena de abril de 1975).  $325.00 

 29 of the first 39 issues of this Mexican leftist tabloid edited by Antonio Gershenson. 

35. LABARCA, Eduardo. Luis Corvalan. Illus. with photos. Moscow: Novosti Press Agency Publishing House, 1975. 16mo. 
Wraps. 143 p. Fighters for the People's Cause.  $25.00 

 Corvalán, General Secretary of the Communist party of Chile, was imprisoned by the Pinochet regime. 

36. LABOR COMMITTEE ON EL SALVADOR & CENTRAL AMERICA. Struggle in El Salvador: A Labor Viewpoint. 
Illus. with photos. San Jose: Labor Committee on El Salvador & Central America, (1983). 8vo. Wraps. 11 p.  $17.50 

  

37. LABOR SOLIDARITY WITH CHILE. Solidarity with the Unions of Chile. Illus. with photos. Chicago: Labor 
Solidarity with Chile, ca. 1974. Small 4to. Wraps. 15 p.  $22.50 

  

38. LADRÓN DE GUEVARA, Matilde. Destierro: "Diario de una Chilena." Prologo de Ernesto Sabato. Buenos Aires: 
Editorial Nueva, (1983). 8vo. Wraps. 217 p. Segunda edición. 5.000 ejemplares. Fine.  $30.00 

  

39. LAFERTTE, Elias. Vida de un Comunista: (Páginas Autobiográficas). Santiago de Chile: Editorial Austral, 1971. 16mo. 
Wraps. 356 p. 3rd ed. Very good.  $30.00 

 Lafertte was general secretary of the Federation of Workers of Chile (FOCH) & a leader of the Chilean Communist 
Party. 

40. LAFERTTE, Elias. Vida de un Comunista: (Páginas Autobiográficas). Santiago de Chile: Self-published, 1961. 12mo. 
Wraps. 350 p. 2nd ed. Very good.  $50.00 

 Lafertte was general secretary of the Federation of Workers of Chile (FOCH) & a leader of the Chilean Communist 

Party. 

41. LANDAU, Saul. They Educated the Crows: An Institute Report on the Letelier-Moffitt Murders. Illus. with photos. 
Washington: Institute for Policy Studies, (1978). 8vo. Wraps. 44 p. + ads. Very good.  $20.00 
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42. LANDER, Tomas. La Doctrina Liberal. Caracas: Ediciones Conmemorativas del Sesquicentenario de la Independencia, 
1961. Small 4to. Wraps. 700 p. Presidencia de la Republicana, Pensamiento Politico Venezolano del Siglo XIX, Textos 
para Su Estudio 4. About fine.  $40.00 

  

43. LANGFORD, Walter M. The Mexican Novel Comes of Age. Notre Dame, Ind.: University of Notre Dame Press, 
(1971). 8vo. Cloth. x, 229 p. 1st ed. Fine in near fine d.w.  $15.00 

  

44. LANGHAM, Thomas C. Border Trials: Ricardo Flores Magón and the Mexican Liberals. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 
University of Texas at El Paso, 1981. 8vo. Wraps. 74 p. Southwestern Studies Monograph No. 65. 1st ed. About fine.  $15.00 

  

45. LANGLE, Arturo. Vocabulario, Apodos, Seudónimos, Sobrenombres y Hemerografía de la Revolución. México: 
Instituto de Investigaciones Históricas, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, 1966. 8vo. Wraps. 151 p. Primera 
edición. 2 000 ejemplares. Darkening at top edge of front cover, library stamp on first leaf; else very good.  $37.50 

  

46. LANNING, John Tate. The University in the Kingdom of Guatemala. Ithaca, N.Y.: Cornell University Press, (1955). 
8vo. Green cloth, stamped in gilt. xviii, 331 p. 1st ed. Very good.  $17.50 

  

47. LANUZA, Alberto, Juan Luis Vazquez, Amaru Barahona y Amalia Chamorro. Economía y Sociedad en la Construcción 
del Estado en Nicaragua. San José, Costa Rica: Instituto Centroamericana de Administración Pública (ICAP), (1983). 
8vo. Wraps. 276 p. Primera edición. 2.000 ejemplares.  $30.00 

  

48. LARA, Jesús. Guerrillero Inti Peredo. Mexico: Editorial Diogenes, S.A., (1972). 12mo. Wraps. 145 p. Primera edición. 2 
000 ejemplares.  $50.00 

  

49. LARA MARTINEZ, Rafael. Salarrué o el Mito de Creación de la Sociedad Mestiza Salvadoreña. San Salvador: 
Dirección de Publicaciones e Impresos, (1991). Small 4to. Wraps. 107 p. Primera edición. 1000 ejemplares. About fine.   

 $30.00 

  

50. LARREA, Carlos Manuel. Notas de Prehistoria e Historia Ecuatoriana. Quito: Corporación de Estudios y Publicaciones, 
(1971). 8vo. Wraps. 369 p.  $30.00 

  

51. LASCURÁIN Y OSIO, Angel. La Segunda Intervención Americana. Illus. with photos. México: Editorial Jus, 1957. 
8vo. Wraps. 120 p. Primera edición. 3,000 ejemplares.  $30.00 

  

52. LASSAIGNE, Jacques. Oswaldo Guayasamin (cover title: Guayasamin, the Ecuadorian Artist Who Berates Human 
Oppression and Injustice through His Work). With texts by Pablo Neruda, Alexander Eliot, Claude Sabsay & Leopoldo 
Zea. Illus. with b/w & color reproductions. Barcelona: Ediciones Nauta, (1977). 4to. Pictorial boards. 88 p. 1st ed. 
INSCRIBED & SIGNED. A bit bumped at extremities; else fine in moderately worn d.w. with a couple of edge tears 
(one internally mended).  $225.00 
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53. LATIN AMERICA. Havana: Instituto del Libro, 1968. 8vo. Wraps. 127 p.  $17.50 

 Contains II Declaration of Havana, Declaration of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of Cuba, May 17, 
1967 & Report of the Cuban Delegation to the First Conference of the Organization of Latin American Solidarity. 

54. LATIN AMERICA REVIEW OF BOOKS. Number 1 (Spring, 1973). Fine.  $15.00 

 Journal published in London & edited by Colin Harding & Christopher Roper. 

55. LATIN AMERICAN CENTRAL OF WORKERS. Declaration of Principles of the CLAT. No place: Latin American 
Central of Workers, (1969). 8 1/2 x 11 in. Stapled mimeographed sheets. 15 p. One of 500 copies.  $30.00 

 "This Declaration of Principles was approved by the IX Latin American Council of Workers held in Santo Domingo, 

from May 13 to May 17, 1968 complying with what was agreed upon in the V Congress of the CLAT." 

56. LATIN AMERICAN CENTRAL OF WORKERS. The Latin American Central of Workers - C.L.A.T. - and the 
Unitarian Process of Latin American Workers: (Final Text Approved by the Latin American Central of Workers - 
C.L.A.T. - XIV° Council). No place: Latin American Central of Workers, 1975. 8 1/2 x 11 in. Stapled mimeographed 
sheets. 29 p.  $30.00 

  

57. LATIN AMERICAN THEATRE REVIEW. Vol. 1, No. 1 (Fall, 1967) thru Vol. 3, No. 1 (Fall, 1969). Fine.  $45.00 

 Run of the first five issues of this journal published at the Center of Latin American Studies, University of Kansas. 

58. LAW, Helen Margaret. An Examination of the Attempts to Overthrow the Regime of Colonel Carlos Castillo Armas 
1954-1957. [Stanford, Calif.]: Self-published, 1958. Small 4to. Red cloth, stamped in gilt. Bound carbon typescript. ix, 
69 p. (printed on rectos only).  $37.50 

 Stanford University master's thesis, SIGNED by Ronald A. Hilton for the History Department & by the Dean of the 

Graduate Division. 

59. LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS / AMERICAS WATCH. El Salvador's Other 
Victims: The War on the Displaced. New York: Lawyers Committee for International Human Rights / Americas Watch, 
1984. 8vo. Wraps. vii, 257 p. Very good.  $20.00 

  

60. LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS and Americas Watch, prepared by. Report on 
Human Rights in Chile, October - November, 1984. New York & Washington: Lawyers Committee for International 
Rights / Americas Watch, 1984. 8 1/2 x 11 in. Stapled sheets. 19 p. (printed on rectos only).  $17.50 

  

61. LAZAR, A. La Lucha Indigena por el Derecho a la Libre Determinacion. Illus. with photos. Ginebra, Suiza: ONG, con la 
colaboración de Nord-Sud XXI, ca. 1997. 8vo. Wraps. 159 p. Fine.  $30.00 

 Contains a chapter entitled: "La Coca: Tradición de la Cultura Andina." 

62. LAZO, Mario. Cuba's Back to the Wall. La Habana: National Tourist Commission of Cuba, 1932. 12mo. Wraps. 25 p. 
About fine.  $30.00 

 "The sugar tariff policy of the United States during the last ten years has brought disaster to Cuba. Under its withering 

effects Cuba is being reduced to a lower level of social life. Its nearly four million inhabitants have been impoverished, 
its whole industrial fabric shot to pieces. Enormous capital investments, largely American, have been destroyed. In ten 
years America's fourth largest export market has virtually disappeared." 

63. LE BOT, Yvon. Les Paysans, la Terre, le Pouvoir: Étude d'une Societé agraire à dominante Indienne dans les hautes 
Terres du Guatemala. Illus. with maps. Paris: Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique, 197. 4to. Wraps. 415 p. 
Some cover wear; else very good.  $50.00 

 Doctoral dissertation. 
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64. LEAVITT, Sturgis E. Argentine Literature: A Bibliography of Literary Criticism, Biography, and Literary Controversy. 
Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 1924. Small 4to. Wraps. 92 p. University of North Carolina Studies in 
Language and Literature Number 1. 1st ed. Ex-library. Library markings, some wear at edges; else very good.  $17.50 

  

65. LECHTMAN, Heather, editora. Esferas de Interacción Prehistóricas y Fronteras Nacionales Modernas: Los Andes sur 
Centrales. Illus. with photos & maps. Lima y Nueva York: Instituto de Estudios Peruanos (IEP) / Institute of Andean 
Research (IAR), (2006). Small 4to. Wraps. 630 p. Primera edición. 1,000 ejemplares. About fine.  $17.50 

  

66. LEFF, Nathaniel H. Economic Policy-Making and Development in Brazil, 1947-1964. New York: John Wiley & Sons, 
Inc., (1968). 8vo. Cloth. xiv, 201 p. 1st ed. Fine.  $15.00 

  

67. LEGASPI DE ARISMENDI, Alcira. Canciones de America Latina. La Habana: Casa de las Americas, (1985). 8vo. 
Wraps, d.w. 249 p. + index. Fine in near fine d.w.  $22.50 

  

68. LEIJA PAZ, Felipe. 1° de Mayo!: Sintesis de los Hechos Que Precedieron a la Heroica Etapa de Chicago, en Mayo de 
1886 y Que Considerase como el Exponente Mas Importante en la Implantacion de la Jornada de 8 Horas de Trabajo. 
Mexico: Editorial "Simiente Roja," 1936. 16mo. Red wraps, printed in black. 27 p. Small stain at lower right-hand 
corner.  $75.00 

 Story of the struggle for the eight-hour day issued to commemorate the fiftieth anniversary of the Haymarket 

demonstration. Most of the text is devoted to the story of the Haymarket Anarchists. Contains a poem "Ocho Horas," 
written by Manuel Ramirez Arriaga and dedicated to Leija Paz. The striking cover illustration features a mass of 
workers in front of a factory while four workers are hanged. At the lower left-hand corner is a black hammer & sickel 

within a red star. 

69. LEIVA, Raul. Oda a Guatemala y Otros Poemas. Illus. with photos. Guatemala: Ediciones Shaker-Ti, 1953. 8vo. Wraps. 
234 p. Primera edición. INSCRIBED & SIGNED. Staining at top & base of spine; else very good.  $22.50 

  

70. LEMUS, George. Francisco Bulnes: Su Vida y Sus Obras. Mexico: Ediciones de Andrea, 1965. 8vo. Wraps. 159 p. 
Colección Studium - 52. Primera edición. Ejemplar N° 133 de 550 ejemplares. INSCRIBED to Fernando Alegria & 
SIGNED. Very good.  $45.00 

  

71. LEMUS, José María. Pensamiento Politico-Revolucionario del Teniente Coronel José María Lemus. Illus. with photos. 
San Salvador: Self-published, 1956. Small 4to. Wraps. 91 p.  $30.00 

 Lemus was President of El Salvador from 1956 to 1960. 

72. LÉON-PORTILLA, Miguel. Religión de los Nicaraos: Análisis y Comparación de Tradiciones Culturales Nahuas. 
México: Instituto de Investigaciones Históricas, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, 1972. 8vo. Wraps. 116 p. 
Instituto de Investigaciones Históricas Serie de Cultura Náhuatl Monografías: 12. Primera edición. 1,000 ejemplares. 
About fine.  $45.00 

  

73. LÉON-PORTILLA, Miguel. Trece Poetas del Mundo Azteca. Illus. with photos. México: Instituto de Investigaciones 
Históricas, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, 1967. 8vo. Red cloth, stamped in black & gilt. 258 p. Instituto 
de Investigaciones Históricas Serie de Cultura Náhuatl Monografías: 11. Primera edición. 3,000 ejemplares. Fine in fine 
d.w.  $45.00 
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74. LESLIE, Ruth Rebecca and May Ella Wilson. Historia de la Iglesia Cristiana (Discípulos) en México. México: Self-
published, (1971). 8vo. Wraps. 200 p. Primera edición. 2,000 ejemplares. INSCRIBED & SIGNED by Leslie. SIGNED 
by Wilson. Very good.  $45.00 

  

75. LETELIER, Orlando. Chile: Economic 'Freedom' and Political Repression. Illus. with photos. Washington & 
Amsterdam: Institute for Policy Studies, (1976). 8vo. Wraps. 22 p. Very good.  $15.00 

  

76. LETELIER, Orlando. Chile: Economic 'Freedom' and Political Repression. Illus. with photos. Washington, Amsterdam, 
London & Nottingham: Transnational Institute / Race & Class / Bertrand Russell Peace Foundation, 1976. 8vo. Wraps. 
17 p. Transnational Institute Pamphlet No. 1. Race & Class Pamphlet No. 2. Spokesman Pamphlet No. 56. Very good.   

 $15.00 

  

77. LETELIER, Orlando and Michael Moffitt. The International Economic Order, Part One. Illus. with photos. Washington 
& Amsterdam: Transnational Institute, 1977. 8vo. Wraps. viii, 61 p. Transnational Institute Pamphlet No. 21. 1st ed. 
Very good.  $17.50 

  

78. LETTS, Ricardo. La Izquierda Peruana: Organizaciones y Tendencias. Lima: Mosca Azul Editores, (1981). 8vo. Wraps. 
198 p. Primera edición. 2,000 ejemplares. Some cover wear; else very good.  $30.00 

  

79. LEVINE, Robert M. Brazil since 1930: An Annotated Bibliography for Social Historians. New York: Garland 
Publishing Company, 1980. 8vo. Cloth, stamped in gilt. xvii, 336 p. 1st ed. Review copy, with slip laid in. Name stamp 
on endpaper; else fine.  $30.00 

  

80. LEVY, Fred D., Jr. Economic Planning in Venezuela. New York: Praeger, (1968). 8vo. Blue cloth, stamped in gilt. xvii, 
204 p. Praeger Special Studies in International Economics and Development. 1st ed. Very good.  $17.50 

  

81. LEVY, Paul H. Socialism, Liberalism, and Dictatorship in Paraguay. New York: Praeger, (1982). 8vo. Green cloth, 
stamped in gilt. xii, 154 p. Politics in Latin America, a Hoover Institution Series. 1st ed. About fine.  $25.00 
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Stapled mimeographed sheets.  $75.00 
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96. LOMBARDO TOLEDANO, Vicente. The C.T.A.L., the War and the Postwar. México: (Confederación Trabajadores de 
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Villanueva, 1955. 8vo. Wraps. 212 p. 1st ed. Very good.  $45.00 
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111. LÓPEZ PINEDA, Fabián. Historia del STEUNAM: Luchas y Conquistas (1971-1977). (Mexico): Ediciones STUNAM, 
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Illus. with charts. (Santiago): Instituto de Ciencia Politica, Universidad de Chile, 1987. 8vo. Wraps. 200 p. + folding 
charts. Cuadernos de Ciencia Politica N° 16.  $45.00 
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151. MARQUES, Jaime G. G. Panama en la Encrucijada: ¿Colonia o Nacion? (Panama City?): Editorial Panamá, (1989). 8vo. 
Wraps. 73 p.  $25.00 
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